TABLE 79

HISTORICAL TREND IN OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATE ENROLLMENT AT PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS,

FALL 1981, FALL 2004-FALL 2013

BACCALAUREATE AND HIGHER
DEGREE-GRANTING INSTITUTIONS

HARRIS-STOWE
LINCOLN
MISSOURI SOUTHERN
MISSOURI STATE
MISSOURI UNV. OF SCI. & TECH.
MISSOURI WESTERN
NORTHWEST
SOUTHEAST
TRUMAN
uc™m
umMC
UMKC
UMSL

Subtotal

CERTIFICATE AND ASSOCIATE DEGREE-

GRANTING INSTITUTIONS

CROWDER
EAST CENTRAL
JEFFERSON
LINN STATE
METRO CC SYSTEM
METRO CC - BLUE RIVER
METRO CC - BUS. & TECH.
METRO CC - LONGVIEW
METRO CC - MAPLE WOODS
METRO CC - PENN VALLEY
MINERAL AREA
MOBERLY
MSU- WEST PLAINS
NORTH CENTRAL
OZARKS TECH.
ST. CHARLES
ST. LOUIS CC SYSTEM
ST. LOUIS CC - FLO. VALLEY
ST. LOUIS CC - FOREST PARK
ST. LOUIS CC - MERAMEC
ST. LOUIS CC - WILDWOOD
STATE FAIR
THREE RIVERS

Subtotal

PUBLIC INSTITUTION TOTAL

FALL
1981

2%
27%
6%
5%
21%
7%
45%
8%
32%
5%
11%
12%
4%
12%

FALL
2004

%
10%
6%
5%
15%
%
17%
10%
20%
4%
11%
21%
6%
10%

2%
0%
0%
1%

0%
4%
1%
1%
3%
0%
3%
1%
1%
2%
0%

3%
3%
1%
0%
1%
3%
2%

6%

FALL
2005

8%
12%
8%
5%
15%
7%
16%
10%
20%
5%
12%
21%
6%
10%

3%
0%
1%
1%

0%
6%
1%
1%
3%
1%
3%
0%
1%
2%
0%

2%
4%
1%
0%
1%
4%
2%

6%

OUT-OF-STATE* UNDERGRADUATES
AS A% OF TOTAL

FALL
2006

0%
11%
8%
5%
14%
%
17%
10%
19%
5%
12%
23%
%
11%

3%
0%
1%
1%

0%
6%
1%
1%
3%
1%
4%
0%
0%
2%
0%

2%
4%
2%
0%
1%
3%
2%

%

FALL
2007

0%
12%
9%
5%
14%
6%
16%
10%
17%
5%
12%
22%
7%
11%

3%
0%
1%
2%

0%
4%
1%
1%
3%
1%
3%
0%
1%
1%
0%

2%
4%
2%
1%
0%
3%
2%

6%

FALL

2008

0%
0%
8%
6%
14%
6%
16%
10%
16%
5%
13%
22%
6%
11%

3%
0%
1%
4%

0%
4%
1%
1%
3%
1%
5%
0%
2%
1%
0%

2%
3%
2%
0%
1%
3%
2%

6%

FALL
2009

0%
14%
9%
6%
14%
6%
16%
11%
15%
5%
15%
23%
7%
11%

2%
0%
1%
3%

0%
3%
1%
1%
3%
1%
5%
0%
0%
1%
0%

1%
3%
1%
0%
0%
3%
1%

6%

FALL
2010

9%
14%
15%

%
12%

5%
24%
11%
16%

6%
17%
24%

4%
13%

3%
0%
1%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
6%
0%
0%
0%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
2%
0%

%

FALL
2011

10%
14%
12%

7%
16%

6%
26%
11%
16%

7%
18%
24%

6%
14%

3%
0%
1%
0%

0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%
0%
0%
0%
0%
0%
1%

FALL
2012**

11%
19%
18%
11%
23%

9%
28%
21%
29%
11%
29%
24%

8%
19%

40%
0%
6%
5%
0%

FALL
2013**

12%
18%
19%
12%
23%

9%
29%
20%
29%
12%
32%
26%

8%
20%

5%
0%
1%
5%
0%

N/A indicates that data are not available.

-- indicates that the institution was not or is no longer open.

* "Qut-of-State" is defined as students from other states besides Missouri, foreign countries and US Territories. Students for which geographic origin is unknown are not included.

** "Qut-of-State" is defined as students from other states besides Missouri, foreign countries, US Territories, and students for which geographic origin is unknown.

SOURCE: Enhanced Missouri Student Achievement Study



TABLE 80

HISTORICAL TREND IN OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATE ENROLLMENT AT PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT ( INDEPENDENT)

INSTITUTIONS, FALL 1981, FALL 2004-FALL 2013

OUT-OF-STATE* UNDERGRADUATES
AS A% OF TOTAL

FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL  FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL
1981 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012%*  2013**

BACCALAUREATE AND HIGHER
DEGREE-GRANTING INSTITUTIONS
AVILA 2% 54% 36% 29% 30% 29% 28% 28% 30% 38% 37%
CENTRAL METHODIST-CGES - - - 0% 0% 0% 10% 1% 4% 5% 6%
CENTRAL METHODIST-CLAS 12% 5% 3% 9% 9% 10% 1% 11% 11% 14% 16%
COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS 23% 36% 35% 35% 35% 30% 28% 23% 23% 18% 22%
COLUMBIA 54% 51% 52% 52% 50% 51% 51% 52% 54% 56% 56%
COTTEY N/A 86% 90% 81% 76% 68% 66% 74% 2% 84% 80%
CULVER-STOCKTON 53% 44% 44% 4% 45% 45% 46% 48% 46% 48% 48%
DRURY 6% 8% 9% 8% 8% 8% % 8% 0% 12% 13%
EVANGEL 7% 59% 63% 62% 66% 51% 49% 49% 53% 53% 50%
FONTBONNE 12% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 11% 11% 22% 24%
HANNIBAL-LAGRANGE 9% 22% 23% 25% 20% 18% 24% 22% 22% 29% 28%
LINDENWOOD N/A 21% 21% 16% 17% 19% 20% 23% 24% 37% 40%
MARYVILLE % 12% 13% 13% 13% 13% 12% 13% 15% 19% 22%
MISSOURI BAPTIST 6% 20% 20% 12% 11% 5% 5% 5% 8% 10% 11%
MISSOURI VALLEY 27% N/A 37% 25% 23% 23% 22% 22% 22% N/A 42%
PARK N/A 84% 80% 80% 80% 76% 68% 2% 7% 79% 83%
ROCKHURST 25% 33% 33% 33% 33% 34% 35% 35% 35% 34% 34%
SAINT LOUIS 21% 37% 40% 39% 41% 40% 42% 41% 43% 50% 50%
SOUTHWEST BAPTIST N/A 16% 17% 15% 14% 15% 14% 14% 14% 16% 15%
STEPHENS 7% 55% 55% 52% 50% 48% 46% 45% 47% 4% 45%
WASHINGTON 50% 74% 75% 71% 2% 73% 74% 74% 74% 83% 85%
WEBSTER 17% 26% 28% 23% 23% 23% 24% 25% 26% 26% 26%
WESTMINSTER 46% 35% 36% 23% 20% 21% 21% 20% 21% 37% 38%
WILLIAM JEWELL 14% 25% 26% 26% 29% 2% 30% 34% 33% 38% 39%
WILLIAM WOODS 58% 28% 31% 29% 28% 29% 28% 2% 29% 34% 37%

Subtotal 36% 44% 43% 41% 41% 39% 39% 39% 43% 46% 46%
CERTIFICATE AND ASSOCIATE DEGREE-
GRANTING INSTITUTIONS
WENTWORTH 34% 15% 26% 23% 13% N/A N/A 6% 10% 16% 0%

Subtotal 34% 15% 26% 23% 13% N/A N/A 6% 10% 16% 0%
PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT
(INDEPENDENT) TOTAL 35% 44% 43% 41% 41% 39% 39% 39% 43% 45% 46%
STATE TOTAL 14% 27% 28% 29% 29% 28% 41% 16% 17% 19% 22%

N/A indicates that data are not available.

-- indicates that the institution was not or is no longer open.

*"Out-of-State" is defined as students from other states besides Missouri, foreign countries and US Territories. Students for which geographic origin is unknown are not included.

** "Out-of-State" is defined as students from other states besides Missouri, foreign countries, US Territories, and students for which geographic origin is unknown.

SOURCE: DHEOQ7-1, Geographic Origin of Undergraduate Students
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