TABLE 79 HISTORICAL TREND IN OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATE ENROLLMENT AT PUBLIC INSTITUTIONS, FALL 1981, FALL 2004-FALL 2013

	OUT-OF-STATE* UNDERGRADUATES										
	AS A % OF TOTAL										
	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL	FALL
	1981	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012**	2013**
BACCALAUREATE AND HIGHER DEGREE-GRANTING INSTITUTIONS											
HARRIS-STOWE	2%	7%	8%	0%	0%	0%	0%	9%	10%	11%	12%
LINCOLN	27%	10%	12%	11%	12%	0%	14%	14%	14%	19%	18%
MISSOURI SOUTHERN	6%	6%	8%	8%	9%	8%	9%	15%	12%	18%	19%
MISSOURI STATE	5%	5%	5%	5%	5%	6%	6%	7%	7%	11%	12%
MISSOURI UNV. OF SCI. & TECH.	21%	15%	15%	14%	14%	14%	14%	12%	16%	23%	23%
MISSOURI WESTERN	7%	7%	7%	7%	6%	6%	6%	5%	6%	9%	9%
NORTHWEST	45%	17%	16%	17%	16%	16%	16%	24%	26%	28%	29%
SOUTHEAST	8%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	11%	11%	11%	21%	20%
TRUMAN	32%	20%	20%	19%	17%	16%	15%	16%	16%	29%	29%
UCM	5%	4%	5%	5%	5%	5%	5%	6%	7%	11%	12%
UMC	11%	11%	12%	12%	12%	13%	15%	17%	18%	29%	32%
UMKC	12%	21%	21%	23%	22%	22%	23%	24%	24%	24%	26%
UMSL	4%	6%	6%	7%	7%	6%	7%	4%	6%	8%	8%
Subtotal	12%	10%	10%	11%	11%	11%	11%	13%	14%	19%	20%
GRANTING INSTITUTIONS											
CROWDER	4%	2%	3%	3%	3%	3%	2%	3%	3%	40%	5%
EAST CENTRAL	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%
JEFFERSON	0%	0%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	6%	1%
LINN STATE	N/A	1%	1%	1%	2%	4%	3%	0%	0%	5%	5%
METRO CC SYSTEM										0%	0%
METRO CC - BLUE RIVER		0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%		
METRO CC - BUS. & TECH.		4%	6%	6%	4%	4%	3%	0%	0%		
METRO CC - LONGVIEW	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	0%	0%		
METRO CC - MAPLE WOODS	2%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	0%	0%		
METRO CC - PENN VALLEY	8%	3%	3%	3%	3%	3%	3%	0%	0%		
MINERAL AREA	0%	0%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%	1%
MOBERLY	3%	3%	3%	4%	3%	5%	5%	6%	0%	3%	4%
MSU- WEST PLAINS	4%	1%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	10%	10%
NORTH CENTRAL	1%	1%	1%	0%	1%	2%	0%	0%	0%	44%	42%
OZARKS TECH.		2%	2%	2%	1%	1%	1%	0%	0%	2%	2%
ST. CHARLES		0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	2%	1%
ST. LOUIS CC SYSTEM									1%	2%	3%
ST. LOUIS CC - FLO. VALLEY	1%	3%	2%	2%	2%	2%	1%	0%			
ST. LOUIS CC - FOREST PARK	3%	3%	4%	4%	4%	3%	3%	0%			
ST. LOUIS CC - MERAMEC	0%	1%	1%	2%	2%	2%	1%	0%			
ST. LOUIS CC - WILDWOOD		0%	0%	0%	1%	0%	0%	0%			
STATE FAIR	0%	1%	1%	1%	0%	1%	0%	0%	1%	1%	2%
THREE RIVERS	0%	3%	4%	3%	3%	3%	3%	2%	2%	4%	4%
Subtotal	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	2%	1%	0%	1%	5%	3%
PUBLIC INSTITUTION TOTAL	8%	6%	6%	7%	6%	6%	6%	7%	7%	12%	12%

N/A indicates that data are not available.

SOURCE: Enhanced Missouri Student Achievement Study

 $<sup>\</sup>mathbin{\hspace{1pt}\text{--}\hspace{1pt}}$  indicates that the institution was not or is no longer open.

<sup>\* &</sup>quot;Out-of-State" is defined as students from other states besides Missouri, foreign countries and US Territories. Students for which geographic origin is unknown are not included.

<sup>\*\* &</sup>quot;Out-of-State" is defined as students from other states besides Missouri, foreign countries, US Territories, and students for which geographic origin is unknown.

 $\label{table 80} \mbox{HISTORICAL TREND IN OUT-OF-STATE UNDERGRADUATE ENROLLMENT AT PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT (INDEPENDENT) INSTITUTIONS, FALL 1981, FALL 2004-FALL 2013$ 

	OUT-OF-STATE* UNDERGRADUATES AS A % OF TOTAL										
	FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL FALL										
	1981	2004	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012**	FALL 2013**
BACCALAUREATE AND HIGHER DEGREE-GRANTING INSTITUTIONS											
AVILA	72%	54%	36%	29%	30%	29%	28%	28%	30%	38%	37%
CENTRAL METHODIST-CGES				0%	0%	0%	10%	1%	4%	5%	6%
CENTRAL METHODIST-CLAS	12%	5%	3%	9%	9%	10%	1%	11%	11%	14%	16%
COLLEGE OF THE OZARKS	23%	36%	35%	35%	35%	30%	28%	23%	23%	18%	22%
COLUMBIA	54%	51%	52%	52%	50%	51%	51%	52%	54%	56%	56%
COTTEY	N/A	86%	90%	81%	76%	68%	66%	74%	72%	84%	80%
CULVER-STOCKTON	53%	44%	44%	47%	45%	45%	46%	48%	46%	48%	48%
DRURY	6%	8%	9%	8%	8%	8%	7%	8%	0%	12%	13%
EVANGEL	77%	59%	63%	62%	66%	51%	49%	49%	53%	53%	50%
FONTBONNE	12%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	10%	11%	11%	22%	24%
HANNIBAL-LAGRANGE	9%	22%	23%	25%	20%	18%	24%	22%	22%	29%	28%
LINDENWOOD	N/A	21%	21%	16%	17%	19%	20%	23%	24%	37%	40%
MARYVILLE	7%	12%	13%	13%	13%	13%	12%	13%	15%	19%	22%
MISSOURI BAPTIST	6%	20%	20%	12%	11%	5%	5%	5%	8%	10%	11%
MISSOURI VALLEY	27%	N/A	37%	25%	23%	23%	22%	22%	22%	N/A	42%
PARK	N/A	84%	80%	80%	80%	76%	68%	72%	77%	79%	83%
ROCKHURST	25%	33%	33%	33%	33%	34%	35%	35%	35%	34%	34%
SAINT LOUIS	27%	37%	40%	39%	41%	40%	42%	41%	43%	50%	50%
SOUTHWEST BAPTIST	N/A	16%	17%	15%	14%	15%	14%	14%	14%	16%	15%
STEPHENS	77%	55%	55%	52%	50%	48%	46%	45%	47%	47%	45%
WASHINGTON	50%	74%	75%	71%	72%	73%	74%	74%	74%	83%	85%
WEBSTER	17%	26%	28%	23%	23%	23%	24%	25%	26%	26%	26%
WESTMINSTER	46%	35%	36%	23%	20%	21%	21%	20%	21%	37%	38%
WILLIAM JEWELL	14%	25%	26%	26%	29%	27%	30%	34%	33%	38%	39%
WILLIAM WOODS	58%	28%	31%	29%	28%	29%	28%	27%	29%	34%	37%
Subtotal	36%	44%	43%	41%	41%	39%	39%	39%	43%	46%	46%
CERTIFICATE AND ASSOCIATE DEGREE GRANTING INSTITUTIONS	ė.										
WENTWORTH	34%	15%	26%	23%	13%	N/A	N/A	6%	10%	16%	0%
Subtotal	34%	15%	26%	23%	13%	N/A	N/A	6%	10%	16%	0%
PRIVATE NOT-FOR-PROFIT (INDEPENDENT) TOTAL	35%	44%	43%	41%	41%	39%	39%	39%	43%	45%	46%
STATE TOTAL	14%	27%	28%	29%	29%	28%	41%	16%	17%	19%	22%

N/A indicates that data are not available.

SOURCE: DHE07-1, Geographic Origin of Undergraduate Students

<sup>--</sup> indicates that the institution was not or is no longer open.

<sup>\*&</sup>quot;Out-of-State" is defined as students from other states besides Missouri, foreign countries and US Territories. Students for which geographic origin is unknown are not included.

<sup>\*\* &</sup>quot;Out-of-State" is defined as students from other states besides Missouri, foreign countries, US Territories, and students for which geographic origin is unknown.